Inflation rate 2.0% 2.0% 0.0%-2.7%   0.0%-2.8%

The short-term benefits include extraordinary incentives relating to Group employees in 2012.

Explanatory notesExplanatory notes

De’Longhi S.p.A. - Consolidated financial statements 2012   103102   De’Longhi S.p.A. - Group Annual Report at 31 December 2012

"Other commitments" mainly consist of contractual obligations pertaining to the subsidiaries.

In addition:
-	 as part of its factoring of trade receivables without recourse, the total exposure for which amounted to €110,239 at 31

December 2012, the Group issued a surety and a credit mandate;
-	 the Group also issued guarantees in the name of DL Radiators S.p.A. of €12,738 thousand and Climaveneta S.p.A. of

€5,573 in relation to the 2009 and 2010 VAT declarations for which De’Longhi S.p.A. acted as the head of VAT refunds for
the Group;

-	 the Group also issued third party guarantees totalling €31 thousand.

36. Ifrs 7 classification of financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets and liabilities are classified below in accordance with IFRS 7, using the categories identified in IAS 39.

Assets

31 December 2012  Book value
Loans and

receivables

Available

for sale Derivatives

Non-current assets

- Equity investments (other) 737 737

- Receivables 2,346 2,346

- Other non-current financial assets 109 109

Current assets

 - Trade receivables 381,233 381,233

 - Current tax assets 12,126 12,126

 - Other receivables 32,989 32,989

 - Current financial receivables and assets 16,076 13,616 2,460

 - Cash and cash equivalents 243,995 243,995

Liabilities

31 December 2012  Book value Loans Derivatives

Non-current liabilities

- Bank loans and borrowings (long-term portion) (97,793) (97,793)

- Other financial payables (long-term portion) (139,987) (134,382) (5,605)

Current liabilities

 - Trade payables (351,731) (351,731)

- Bank loans and borrowings (short-term portion) (96,933) (96,933)

- Other financial payables (short-term portion) (18,400) (14,038) (4,362)

 - Current tax liabilities (30,597) (30,597)

 - Other payables (74,356) (74,356)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

32. Trade payables

The balance represents the amount owed by the Group to third parties for the provision of goods and services.

Trade payables are broken down by geographical area as follows:

Geographical area 31 December 2012 % 31 December 2011 %

Italy 88,846 25.3% 98,800 29.9%

United Kingdom 38,027 10.8% 32,154 9.7%

Resto of Europe 87,599 24.9% 61,388 18.6%

United States, Canada, Mexico 7,306 2.1% 5,212 1.6%

Rest of the world 129,953 36.9% 133,212 40.2%

Total 351,731 100.0% 330,766 100.0%

Trade payables do not include any amounts due beyond 12 months.

33. Current tax liabilities

Tax liabilities due beyond 12 months amount to €8,468 thousand.

34. Other payables

These are analyzed as follows:

31 December 2012 31 December 2011 Change

Employees 24,701 22,133 2,568

Indirect taxes 22,910 19,523 3,387

Social security institutions 5,504 5,508 (4)

Withholdings payables 4,340 3,932 408

Advances 1,182 2,449 (1,267)

Other taxes 968 692 276

Other 14,751 15,938 (1,187)

Total 74,356 70,175 4,181

35. Commitments

These are detailed as follows:

31 December 2012 31 December 2011 Change

Guarantees given to third parties 1,344 930 414

Other commitments 5,382 3,554 1,828

Total 6,726 4,484 2,242

Explanatory notesExplanatory notes

De’Longhi S.p.A. - Consolidated financial statements 2012   105104   De’Longhi S.p.A. - Group Annual Report at 31 December 2012

Financial instruments measured at fair value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Derivatives:

- derivatives with positive fair value - 2,460 -

- derivatives with negative fair value - 9,967 -

Available for sale financial assets:

- equity investments 54 - -

- other non-current financial assets 67 - -

There were no transfers between the levels during the year.

38. Risk management

The Group is exposed to the following financial risks as part of its normal business activity:

[…]

Total 14,626 (13,786) (35) 805

The decrease in  “Other provisions” relates to the resolution of a few disputes.

CURRENT LIABILITIES

25. Trade payables

This balance of €6,055 thousand represents the amount owed by the company to third parties and group companies for the
supply of services. Details of amounts owed to group companies are reported in Appendix 4.

Trade payables are broken down by geographical area as follows:

31 December 2012 % 31 December 2011 %

Italy 3,317 54.8% 5,705 98.8%

United Kingdom 2,221 36.7% - -

United States, Canada, Mexico 365 6.0% 34 0.6%

Rest of the world 153 2.5% 14 0.2%

Rest of Europe - - 20 0.4%

Total 6,055 100.0% 5,773 100.0%

Trade payables do not include any amounts due beyond 12 months.

De’Longhi S.p.A. - Separate financial statements 2012   195

Explanatory notesExplanatory notes

194   De’Longhi S.p.A. - Group Annual Report at 31 December 2012

29. Classification of financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets and liabilities are classified below in accordance with IFRS 7, using the categories identified in IAS 39.

31 December 2012
Book
value

Assets

Loans and
receivables

Available for sale Derivatives

Non-current assets

- Equity investments (other) 54 54

- Receivables 972 972

- Other non-current financial assets -

Current assets

- Trade receivables 9,784 9,784

- Current tax assets 4,834 4,834

- Other receivables 14,896 14,896

- Current financial receivables and assets 2,356 2,355 1

- Cash and cash equivalents 889 889

31 December 2012
 Book
value

Liabilities

Loans Derivatives

Non-current liabilities

- Bank loans and borrowings (long-term portion) (97,140) (97,140)

- Other financial payables (long-term portion) (70,795) (65,190) (5,605)

-

Current liabilities

- Trade payables (6,055) (6,055)

- Bank loans and borrowings (short-term portion) (28,196) (28,196)

- Other financial payables (short-term portion) (642) (642)

- Current tax liabilities (12,344) (12,344)

- Other payables (4,145) (4,145)

28. Commitments

These are detailed as follows:

31 December 2012 31 December 2011 Change

Guarantees given for the benefit of:

De’Longhi Capital Services S.r.l. 414,714 428,897 (14,183)

DL Kenwood A.P.A. Ltd 73,649 89,132 (15,483)

De’Longhi Australia PTY Ltd 18,880 18,864 16

De’Longhi Japan Corp. 14,171 16,068 (1,897)

De’Longhi Appliances S.r.l. 287 11,475 (11,188)

De’Longhi Brasil Ltda 5,289 13,770 (8,481)

De’Longhi LLC 3,032 - 3,032

Kenwood Home Appliances Pty Ltd. S.A. – South Africa 2,314 1,908 406

De’ Longhi America Inc. 2,274 - 2,274

De’ Longhi Kenwood MEIA FZE 758 - 758

Elle S.r.l. 507 507 -

De’Longhi Kenwood Hellas  S.A. 116 157 (41)

De’Longhi Ukraine LLC 76 1,159 (1,083)

De’Longhi Electrodomesticos Espana S.L. 13 5,513 (5,500)

E-Services S.r.l. 13 13 -

De’Longhi Deutschland Gmbh - 23,000 (23,000)

Kenwood Ltd - 17,000 (17,000)

De’Longhi France S.A. - 7,100 (7,100)

On Shiu Zhongshan Electrical Appliance Co. Ltd - 3,432 (3,432)

Dong Guan De’Longhi Kenwood Appliances Co. Ltd - 1,319 (1,319)

Climaveneta Polska Sp.Zo.o. - 494 (494)

Total De’Longhi Group companies 536,093 639,808 (103,715)

The guarantees given in the interest of Group companies refer primarily to credit lines which have been partially drawn down
and to short-term loans.

In addition to the above:
-	 as part of its factoring of trade receivables without recourse, the total exposure for which amounted to €110,239 at 31

December 2012, the Company issued a surety and a credit mandate in the interest of the parent company principals;
-	 the Company also issued guarantees in the name of DL Radiators S.p.A. of €12,738 thousand and Climaveneta S.p.A. of

€5,573 in relation to the 2009 and 2010 VAT declarations for which De’Longhi S.p.A. acted as the head of VAT refunds for